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2005 Competitive Round Clarification/Notice #9
Accessibility Clarification-- Townhouse Development:

 

For purposes of the design and construction requirements of the Fair Housing Act (24 CFR §100.205), a development consisting entirely of multistory townhouses constructed with federal financial assistance, for example, HOME funds, is not a covered multifamily dwelling, but must meet the Section 504 5% and 2% accessibility requirements at 24 CFR §8.22. Whether or not the rehab of a development of multistory townhouses would need to meet the 504 requirements would depend on the extent of the rehabilitation and whether the applicant could present documentation that the modifications would not be feasible. A townhouse development of 5 or more single story units would still have to comply with Section 504. The Fair Housing Act’s design and construction requirements would also have to be met for newly constructed single story townhouse developments. DCA requires that the accessibility requirements of Section 504 be incorporated into the design and construction of all new construction and/or rehabilitation projects funded under the 2005 Allocation Plan regardless of whether or not the project will receive federal financing assistance. This constitutes a higher standard of accessibility than what may be required under federal laws. Please note that DCA recommends that an attorney and/or design professional be consulted to ensure that the rehabilitation or new construction of multi-family townhouse developments complies with the accessibility requirements of each applicable law and regulation.
 
